

IN THE
INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS

Cause No. 19A-MI-2682

Carroll County E911,)	Appeal from the
<i>Appellant-Defendant,</i>)	Marion Superior Court
)	
v.)	Trial Court Cause No.
)	49D02-1802-MI-007041
Aishah Hasnie,)	
<i>Appellee-Plaintiff</i>)	Hon. Timothy Oakes,
)	Trial Court Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE
PRESS AND 16 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE-PLAINTIFF**

Michael A. Wilkins
Attorney No. 14368-02
BORYLES KIGHT & RICAFORT
8250 Haverstick Road, Suite 100
Indianapolis, IN 46240
(317) 428-4527

Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. E911’s interpretation of the investigatory records exception is contrary to the Act’s mandate of broad disclosure of public records..... 8

II. Recordings of 911 calls provide the public with valuable information about the workings of government. 10

A. Public access to audio recordings of 911 calls have helped identify systemic failures in dispatcher training, communication, and protocol in Indiana. 12

B. Public access to audio recordings of 911 calls have revealed a myriad of issues with 911 dispatchers and emergency response systems around the country. 14

C. Public access to audio recordings of 911 calls has spurred policy changes by 911 dispatches and legislative reform..... 16

III. E911’s interpretation of the investigatory records exception poses the potential for abuse. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Courier News v. Hunterdon Cty. Prosecutor’s Office, 817 A.2d 1017 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003) 19

ESPN, Inc. v. Univ. of Notre Dame Police Dep’t, 62 N.E.3d 1192 (Ind. 2016)..... 9

Knightstown Banner, LLC v. Town of Knightstown, 838 N.E.2d 1127 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005) 9

Mills v. Alabama, 384 U.S. 214 (1966) 11

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971) 11

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Associated Press, 18 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009) . 19

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 9, 10

Robinson v. Indiana Univ., 659 N.E.2d 153 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995) 9

Saxbe v. Washington Post Co., 417 U.S. 843 (1974)..... 10

State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Hamilton Cty., 662 N.E.2d 334 (Ohio 1996)..... 19

Statutes

Ind. Code § 5-14-3-1 7, 8, 9, 10

Ind. Code § 5-14-3-3(a) 7, 9, 20

Ind. Code § 5-14-3-4(b)(1) 7, 18

Ind. Code § 5-14-3-4(d) 18

Other Authorities

911 Call Made by Social Worker: Josh Powell “Exploded the House!”, CBS News, Feb. 8, 2012 15

911 Tape Reveals Plea for Police Escort Went Unheeded, Northwest Indiana Times, May 8, 2006 16

Alan Duke, *911 Operator Reprimanded in Josh Powell Case*, CNN, April 19, 2012 14, 15

Bill Dolan, *Transit Policeman’s Family Sues E-911*, Northwest Indiana Times, June 26, 2017. 13
